

SC No. 306/2022
State v. Arun and Ors.
FIR No. 257/2020
PS Sonia Vihar

05.08.2025

Present: Sh. Manoj Garg, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.
Sh. Mandeep Sharma, Ld. Proxy counsel for all the
accused persons.
Accused Sundari, Arun and Monu in person.
Accused Rohit @ Babu is absent.

An exemption application has been moved on behalf
of accused Rohit @ Babu. Same is allowed subject to the
condition of not disputing the recording of testimonies in their
absence.

PW 5 Sh. Rishi Kumar and PW 7 Smt. Chanda Devi
have been examined in chief, cross examined and discharged.

PW 6 Sh. Shailender has been examined in chief.
Cross examination is deferred at the request of Ld. Proxy counsel
as the main counsel is not available.

Let PW 6 Shailender and witnesses at serial no. 4, 8
and 9 be summoned for the NDOH. IO and MHC(M) alongwith
case property be also summoned for NDOH.

Put up for PE on 07.11.2025.

(Twinkle Wadhwa)
ASJ-02(NE)/ KKD/Delhi
05.08.2025/nk